## STATE OF NEW YORK LEGISLATURE OF ERIE COUNTY BUFFALO, N.Y., SEPTEMBER 20, 2018, A.D.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that at a regular session of the Legislature of Erie County, held in the County Hall, in the City of Buffalo, on 20th day of September, 2018 A.D., a resolution was adopted, of which the following is a true copy:

WHEREAS, recognition and congratulations are extended to Brenda Deak, of Tops East Aurora, for being named the recipient of the Greater East Aurora Chamber of Commerce's 2018 Excellence in Service Award; and

WHEREAS, the Excellence in Service Award is given to the employee of a member business that exemplifies the highest degree of customer service; and

**WHEREAS, Brenda Deak** serves as the manager of the Tops Floral Department at the East Aurora location, where she goes beyond the call of duty to ensure she is delivering a high quality product to the satisfaction of her customers; and

WHEREAS, Brenda Deak serves as an outstanding role model to her co-workers through her dedication and leadership in the department; and

WHEREAS, Brenda Deak is an exceptional employee, worthy of the utmost recognition and most deserving of the Excellence in Service Award.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

**RESOLVED,** the Erie County Legislature pauses in its deliberations to send congratulations to **Brenda Deak** for being named the recipient of the Greater East Aurora Chamber of Commerce's 2018 Excellence in Service Award.

Joseph C. Lorigo
Erie County Legislator – 10<sup>th</sup> District

Robert M. Graber Clerk of the Legislature of Erie County